
No. 23-1654

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Seventh Circuit**

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TOWNSTONE FINANCIAL, INC. and BARRY STURNER,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, No. 1:20-cv-04176.
The Honorable **Franklin U. Valderrama**, Judge Presiding.

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION AND
HOUSING POLICY COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
TOWNSTONE FINANCIAL, INC. AND BARRY STURNER AND AFFIRMANCE**

JONICE GRAY TUCKER
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
2050 M. Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 551-1781

MATTHEW P. PREVIN (*Counsel of Record*)
ZACHARY S. ZWILLINGER
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 318-6000

KRISTOPHER KNABE
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
71 South Wacker Drive, Suite 4500
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 499-6075

Counsel for Amici Curiae



APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 23-1654

Short Caption: Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. Townstone Financial, Inc., and Barry Sturner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
AMICI STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. AFFIRMING THAT THE ANTI-DISCOURAGEMENT PROVISION OF REGULATION B IS INVALID WILL NOT CREATE A REGULATORY GAP.....	5
II. THE ANTI-DISCOURAGEMENT PROVISION OF REGULATION B IS INVALID UNDER CHEVRON STEP 1 BECAUSE IT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PLAIN TEXT OF ECOA	10
A. The Plain Language of ECOA Applies Only to Applicants, Not Prospective Applicants.....	10
B. The Dictionary Act Cannot Change the Statutory Language of ECOA.....	12
C. The District Court’s Decision Is Supported by Case Law.....	13
D. The Referral Provision Was a Procedural Amendment that Did Not Change the Substantive Scope of ECOA.....	15
III. THE ANTI-DISCOURAGEMENT PROVISION OF REGULATION B IS INVALID UNDER CHEVRON STEP 2 BECAUSE THE BUREAU’S INTERPRETATION IS HOPELESSLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD	17
IV. ANY APPLICATION OF REGULATION B MUST BE CONSISTENT WITH ECOA.....	19
A. Limiting Principle No. 1: The Bureau Must Plead and Prove That Statements Made by the Lender Affirmatively Discouraged Applications on a Prohibited Basis.....	19
B. Limiting Principle No. 2: The Bureau Must Plead and Prove that the Discouraging Statements Caused Identifiable Applicants or Prospective Applicants to Be Discouraged from Making or Pursuing an Application	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aragon-Salazar v. Holder</i> , 769 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017)	23
<i>Carmichael v. The Payment Center, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Carr v. Capital One Bank (USA) N.A.</i> , 2021 WL 8998918 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 8, 2021)	15, 16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cnty. of Cook, Ill. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 5249450 (7th Cir. Aug. 16, 2023)	23
<i>Cook Cnty. v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Dhade v. Huntington Learning Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 703 (D. Del. 2019)	14
<i>Guadalupe v. Attorney Gen. United States</i> , 951 F.3d 161 (3rd Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Hawkins v. Cmty. Bank of Raymore</i> , 761 F.3d 937 (8th Cir. 2014)	11, 14
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	21
<i>Moran Foods, Inc. v. Mid-Atlantic Mkt. Dev. Co., LLC</i> , 476 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Estate of Moreland v. Dieter</i> , 576 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Regions Bank v. Legal Outsource PA</i> , 936 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2019)	14

<i>Revilla v. H&E Equip. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 9259087 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2020)	12
<i>Rowland v. Cal. Men’s Colony</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993)	13
<i>Shell v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 941 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>State Farm Fire and Cas. Co. v. Plutsky</i> , 1988 WL 53926 (9th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Trs. of Chi. Truck Drivers Pension Fund v. Leaseway Transp. Corp.</i> , 76 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Turley v. Gaetz</i> , 625 F.3d 1005 (7th Cir. 2010)	10
Statutes	
1 U.S.C. § 1	13
12 U.S.C. §§ 5481 (12)(A)-(R)	6
15 U.S.C.	
§ 1691(a)	11, 16, 17
§ 1691a(b)	11, 13
§ 1691e(g)	3, 15, 16
42 U.S.C.	
§ 3605(a)	5
§ 3610	9
§ 3611	9
§ 3612	7, 9
§ 3613	7
§ 3614	7
Fla. Stat. § 760.25(2)(a)	9
Ga. Code §8-3-223	9
Indiana Code	
§ 22-9-1-2	9
§ 22-9-1-6	9
Va. Code § 36-96.4	9

Wis. Stat. Ann.	
§ 106.50(1s)	9
§ 106.50(k).....	9
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 40-26-108.....	9
Other Authorities	
12 C.F.R.	
§ 1002(4)(a)	20
§ 1002.4(b).....	<i>passim</i>
24 C.F.R. § 100.120(a).....	5
Annual Report to Congress Pursuant to the Equal Credit Opportunity Act Amendments of 1976, at 6 (Sept. 2021), https://www.justice.gov/crt/page/file/1436056/download (accessed Aug. 16, 2023)	8
<i>Discourage</i> , Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, MERRIAM-WEBSTER, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/discourage (accessed July 25, 2023)	20
<i>Discouragement</i> , Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/discouragement (accessed Aug. 16, 2023)	20
DOJ/CFPB Fair Lending MOU, at 8, 201212_cfpb_doj-fair-lending-mou.pdf (consumerfinance.gov) (accessed Aug. 16, 2023).....	8
40 Fed. Reg. 49299 (Oct. 22, 1975).....	20
Fed. Rule of App. Proc.	
R. 29(a)(2)	1
R. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency Federal Deposit Insurance Corp., Interagency Fair Lending Examination Procedures (Aug. 2009), https://www.ffiec.gov/pdf/fairlend.pdf	22
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice Office of Public Affairs, Justice Department Announces New Initiative to Combat Redlining (Oct. 22, 2021), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-announces-new-initiative-combat-redlining (accessed Aug. 16, 2023).....	7

Prospective, Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, Merriam-Webster,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/prospective> (accessed
July 25, 2023) 17

S. Rep. 102-167 (Oct. 1, 1991) 16

U.S. Dep’t of Housing and Urban Development,
https://www.hud.gov/program_offices/fair_housing_equal_opp
(accessed Aug. 16, 2023)..... 9
